

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.23580/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-03-2023 in CMMA No. 2/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

RAMDEEN**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****BOARD OF REVENUE, U.P. & ORS.****Respondent(s)****(IA No. 110359/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)****WITH****SLP(C) No. 23581/2023 (XI)**

Date : 12-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mrs. Rajshree Rai, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Rai, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Vishal, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Ms. Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Durga Charan Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Tripathi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In view of what has been observed before the Lok Adalat, with regard to exercising jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India and quashing the proceedings, the matters have been listed before this Court.

Exercising jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution and bearing in mind the fact that there is a settlement between the parties, the following cases stand quashed:

- “(1) Crime No.332/2007 between State vs. Shyama Devi and Ors. in relation to Sections 419, 420, 467 and 471 IPC pending before the CJM, Fatehpur Uttar Pradesh;*
- (2) Proceeding under Section 145 Cr.P.C. pending before SDM, Fatehpur, Uttar Pradesh in Case No.30/31 of 2001 (Ramdeen vs. Shyama Devi and Ors.) may also be quashed.”*

Hence, the special leave petitions are disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)